
  

  

CCAA Proceedings of Target Canada Co.et al, Court File No. CV-15-10832-00CL 

Service List 
(as at January 29, 2015) 

PARTY CONTACT 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place 
Toronto, ON 
M5X 1B8 

Canadian Counsel to the Applicants 

Tracy Sandler 
Tel: 416.862.5890 
Email: tsandler@osler.com 

Jeremy Dacks 
Tel: 416.862.4923 
Email: jdacks@osler.com 

Shawn T. Irving 
Tel: 416.862.4733 
Email: sirving@osler.com 

Robert Carson 
Tel: 416.862.4235 
Fax: 416.862.6666 
Email: rcarson@osler.com 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
155 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5V 3J7 

Canadian Counsel to Target Corporation 

Jay A. Swartz 
Tel: 416.863.5520 
Email: jswartz@dwpv.com  

Robin Schwill 
Tel: 416.863.5502 
Email: rschwill@dwpv.com 

Dina Milivojevic 
Tel: 416.367.7460 
Fax: 416.863.0871 
Email: dmilivojevic@dwpv.com 

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
90 S. Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  
U.S.A. 55402 

U.S. Counsel to Target Corporation 

Dennis Ryan 
Tel: 612.766.6810 
Fax: 612.766.1600 
Email: Dennis.Ryan@FaegreBD.com 
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GOODMANS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 2S7 

Counsel to Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. in its 
capacity as Monitor 

Jay Carfagnini 
Tel: 416.597.4107 
Fax: 416.979.1234 
Email: jcarfagnini@goodmans.ca 

Alan Mark 
Tel: 416.597.4264 
Fax: 416.979.1234 
Email: amark@goodmans.ca 

Gale Rubenstein 
Tel: 416.597.4148 
Fax: 416.979.1234 
Email: grubenstein@goodmans.ca 

Melaney Wagner 
Tel: 416.597.4258 
Fax: 416.979.1234 
Email: mwagner@goodmans.ca 

Jesse Mighton 
Tel: 416.597.5148 
Fax: 416.979.1234 
Email: jmighton@goodmans.ca 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.  
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900 
P.O. Box 22 
Toronto, ON 
M5J 2J1 

Monitor 

Doug McIntosh 
Tel: 416.847.5150 
Fax: 416.572.2201 
Email: dmcintosh@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Al Hutchens 
Tel: 416.847.5159 
Fax: 416.847.5201 
Email: ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com 

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 900, P.O. Box 52 
Toronto ON 
M5H 3R3 

Employee Representative Counsel 

Sue Philpott 
Tel: 416.595.2104 
Fax: 416.977.3316 
Email: sphilpott@kmlaw.ca 
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CHAITONS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
5000 Yonge Street 
10th Floor 
Toronto ON 
M2N 7E9 

Counsel to the Directors and Officers of the 
Applicants 

Harvey Chaiton 
Tel: 416.218.1129 
Fax: 416.222.8402 
Email: harvey@chaitons.com 

LAX O’SULLIVAN SCOTT LISUS LLP 
Suite 2750, 145 King Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 1J8 

Counsel to Hon. John D. Ground in his capacity as 
Trustee of the Employee Trust 

Terrence O’Sullivan 
Tel: 416.598.3556 
Fax: 416.598.3730 
Email: tosullivan@counsel-toronto.com 

Lauren Epstein 
lepstein@counsel-toronto.com 

DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3R3 

Counsel to Fishman Holdings North America Inc. 

Wolfgang Kaufmann 
Tel: 416.597.3952 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: wolfgang@dv-law.com 

Gasper Galati 
Tel: 416.598.7050 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: ggalati@dv-law.com 

Kenneth Pimentel 
Tel: 416.597.9306 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: kpimentel@dv-law.com 

DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3R3 

Counsel to Montez Corporation 

Wolfgang Kaufmann 
Tel: 416.597.3952 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: wolfgang@dv-law.com 

Gasper Galati 
Tel: 416.598.7050 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: ggalati@dv-law.com 

Kenneth Pimentel 
Tel: 416.597.9306 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: kpimentel@dv-law.com 
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DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3R3 

Counsel to Westcliffe Management Ltd. 

Wolfgang Kaufmann 
Tel: 416.597.3952 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: wolfgang@dv-law.com 

Gasper Galati 
Tel: 416.598.7050 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: ggalati@dv-law.com 

Kenneth Pimentel 
Tel: 416.597.9306 
Fax: 416.597.8897 
Email: kpimentel@dv-law.com 

PLAZA RETAIL REIT 
145 King Street West 
Suite 1710 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 1J8 

Kevin Salsberg 
Tel: 416.361.1520 
Fax: 416.815.7760 
Email: kevin.salsberg@plaza.ca 

Jamie Petrie 
Tel: 416.361.5892 
Fax: 416.815.7760 
Email: Jamie.petrie@plaza.ca 

Michael Zakuta 
Tel: 416.361.5892 
Fax: 416.815.7760 
Email: michael.zakuta@plaza.ca 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
One First Canadian Place 
Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON 
M5X 1A4 

Counsel to RioCan Management Inc. 

S. Richard Orzy 
Tel: 416.777.5737 
Fax: 416.863.1716 
Email: orzyr@bennettjones.com 

Sean H. Zweig 
Tel: 416.777. 6254 
Fax: 416.863.1716 
Email: zweigs@bennettjones.com 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
One First Canadian Place 
Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON 
M5X 1A4 

Counsel to Kingsett Capital Inc. 

S. Richard Orzy 
Tel: 416.777.5737 
Fax: 416.863.1716 
Email: orzyr@bennettjones.com 

Sean H. Zweig 
Tel: 416.777. 6254 
Fax: 416.863.1716 
Email: zweigs@bennettjones.com 
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LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
1600 Cathedral Place 
925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V6C 3L2 

Counsel to APL Co. Pte Ltd. and Shape Properties 
Ltd. 

Heather M.B. Ferris 
Tel: 1.604.631.9145 
Fax: 1.604.694.2957 
Email: hferris@lawsonlundell.com 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 0A1 

Counsel to Carlton Cards Limited and Papyrus-
Recycled Greetings Canada Ltd. 

Kenneth Kraft 
Tel: 416.863.4374 
Fax: 416.863.4592 
Email: kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 

John Salmas 
Tel: 416.863.4737 
Fax: 416.863.4592 
Email: john.salmas@dentons.com 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
850 - 2nd Street SW 
15th Floor, Bankers Court 
Calgary, AB 
T2P 0R8 

Counsel to Carlton Cards Limited and Papyrus-
Recycled Greetings Canada Ltd. 

Robert Kennedy 
Tel: 1.403.268.7161 
Fax: 1.403.268.3100 
Email: robert.kennedy@dentons.com 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
99 Bank Street, Suite 1420 
Ottawa, ON 
K1P 1H4 

Counsel to Mead Johnson Nutrition Canada Co. 

David Elliott 
Tel: 1.613.783.9638 
Email: david.elliott@dentons.com 
 
Fraser Mackinnon Blair 
Tel: 1.613.783.9647 
Email: fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com 
 

OWEN BIRD LAW CORPORATION 
Law Corporation 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Bentall 3, Suite 2900, 595 Burrard Street 
PO Box 49130 
Vancouver, BC 
V7X 1J5 

Counsel to Glentel Inc. 

Jonathan L. Williams 
Tel: 1.604.688.0401 
Fax: 1.604.688.2827 
Email: jwilliams@owenbird.com 
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BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
1200 Waterfront Centre, 200 Burrard Street 
P.O. Box 48600 
Vancouver, BC 
V7X 1T2 

Counsel to Damco Canada Inc. 

Kendall E. Andersen 
Tel: 1.604.640.4078 
Fax: 1.604.622.5936 
Email: kandersen@blg.com 

DAMCO CANADA INC. Dennis O’Brien 
Email: dennis.a.obrien@maersk.com 

Jan K. Andersen 
Email: jan.k.andersen@damco.com 

DAMCO DISTRIBUTION CANADA INC.  Dennis O’Brien 
Email: dennis.a.obrien@maersk.com 

Colin Green 
Email: colin.green@damco.com 

Kellie Kopeck 
Email: kellie.kopec@damco.com 

LONDON DRUGS LIMITED  
12831 Horseshoe Way 
Richmond, BC 
V7A 4X5 

Christine MacLean  
General Counsel 
Tel: 1.604.272.7674 
Email: cmaclean@londondrugs.com 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
100 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1K7 

Counsel to Oxford Properties Group Inc. 

D.J. Miller 
Tel: 416.304.0559 
Fax: 416.304.1313 
Email: djmiller@tgf.ca 

Brennan, Recupero, Cascione, Scungio & 
McAllister, LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
362 Broadway 
Providence, RI 
U.S.A. 02909 

Counsel to Expeditors International of Washington, 
Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates, including 
Expeditors Canada, Inc. 

Thomas S. Hemmendinger 
Tel: 1.401.453.2300 Ext. 106 
Fax: 1.401.453.2345  
Email: themmendinger@brcsm.com 
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DENTONS CANADA LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 0A1 

Counsel to Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation 

Renée Brosseau 
Tel:  416.863.4650 
Fax:  416.863.4592 
Email:  renee.brosseau@dentons.com 

TORYS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
79 Wellington St. West, 30th Floor 
Box 270, TD Tower South 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1N2 

Counsel to The Cadillac Fairview Corporation 
Limited and its affiliates 

David Bish 
Tel:  416.865.7353 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  dbish@torys.com 

Adam Slavens 
Tel:  416.865.7333 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  aslavens@torys.com 

Lily Coodin 
Tel:  416.865.7541 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  lcoodin@torys.com 

TORYS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
79 Wellington St. West, 30th Floor 
Box 270, TD Tower South 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1N2 

Counsel to First Capital Realty Inc. 

Scott A. Bomhof 
Tel:  416.865.7370 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  sbomhof@torys.com 

Jeremy Opolsky 
Tel:  416.865.8117 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  jopolsky@torys.com 

H.Y. LOUIE CO. LIMITED 
2821 Production Way 
Burnaby, BC 
V5A 3G7 

Michelle Simpson  
Corporate Counsel 
Tel:  1.604.444.6226 
Email:  michelles@hylouie.com 

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, 
INC. 
201 South Tryon Street 
P.O. Box 30317, 28231-1307 
Charlotte, North Carolina 
U.S.A. 28202 

Robert W. Franklin 
Director and Assistant Chief Counsel, Law 
Department 
Tel:  1.704.339.2975 
Fax:  1.704.339.2894 
Email:  robert.franklin@cit.com 
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MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3S1 

Counsel to Hamilton Beach Brands Canada, Inc. 

Jeffrey C. Carhart 
Tel:  416.595.8615 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  jcarhart@millerthomson.com 

Margaret R. Sims 
Tel:  416.595.8577 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  msims@millerthomson.com 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3S1 

Counsel to Spectrum Brands Canada, Inc. and 
Spectrum Brands, Inc. 

Jeffrey C. Carhart 
Tel:  416.595.8615 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  jcarhart@millerthomson.com 

Margaret R. Sims 
Tel:  416.595.8577 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  msims@millerthomson.com 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3S1 

Counsel to GL Creations 

Jeffrey C. Carhart 
Tel:  416.595.8615 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  jcarhart@millerthomson.com 

Margaret R. Sims 
Tel:  416.595.8577 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  msims@millerthomson.com 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3S1 

Counsel to Travelway Group Int’l Inc. 

Jeffrey C. Carhart 
Tel:  416.595.8615 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  jcarhart@millerthomson.com 

Margaret R. Sims 
Tel:  416.595.8577 
Fax:  416.595.8695 
Email:  msims@millerthomson.com 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 2400, 525-8th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB 
T2P 1G1 

Counsel to Highfield Investment Group Inc. 

Carole J. Hunter 
Tel:  1. 403.260.0368 
Fax:  1. 403.260.0332 
Email:  chunter@bdplaw.com 
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UNITED CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED 
46 Hedgedale Road 
Brampton, ON 
L6T 5L2 

Counsel to United Cleaning Services Limtied 

Randhir S. Garcha 
Tel:  905.595.4830 Ext. 272 
Fax:  905.595.4831 
Email:  randy.garcha@ucsl.com 

FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP 
Suite 3000, P.O. Box 95 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
77 King Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1G8 

Counsel to Doral Holdings Limited and 430635 
Ontario Inc. 

Vern W. DaRe 
Tel:  416.941.8842 
Fax:  416.941.8852 
Email:  vdare@foglers.com 

LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP 
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000 
Montréal, QC 
H3B 4M4 

Counsel to Dorel Industries Inc. 

Jonathan Warin 
Tel:  1. 514.878.5616 
Fax:  1.514.871.8977 
Email:  jwarin@lavery.ca 

COMINAR REIT 
Complexe Jules-Dallaire – T3 
2820 Laurier Blvd, , suite 850 
Québec City, QC 
G1V 0C1 

Manon Deslauriers 
Tel: 1.418.681.6300 ext 2321 
Fax: 1.418.681.2946 
Email: manon.deslauriers@cominar.com 

Michel Paquet 
Email: michel.paquet@cominar.com 

Sylvain Cossette 
Email: sylvain.cossette@cominar.com 

Jean Leclerc 
Email: jean.leclerc@cominar.com 

Gilles Hamel 
Email: gilles.hamel@cominar.com 

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY 
1100 Avenue des Canadiens-de-Montréal 
Suite G3 
Montréal, QC 
H3B 2S2 

Ken Legrand 
Tel:  1.514.395.6436 
Email:  Ken_legrand@cpr.ca 

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY 
Building #1, 7550 Ogdendale Road South 
Calgary, AB 
T2C 4X9 

Cassandra Quach 
Tel:  1.403.319.7016 
Email:  Cassandra_Quach@cpr.ca 
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WEIRFOULDS LLP 
66 Wellington Street West 
Suite 4100, P.O. Box 35 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1B7 

Counsel to PCL Constructors Canada Inc. 

Glenn Ackerley 
Tel: 416.947.5008 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: gackerley@weirfoulds.com 

Scott McGrath 
Tel: 416.947.5038 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: smcgrath@weirfoulds.com 

Graham Brown 
Tel: 416.947.5073 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: gbrown@weirfoulds.com 

WEIRFOULDS LLP 
66 Wellington Street West 
Suite 4100, P.O. Box 35 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1B7 

Counsel to PCL Construction Management Inc. 

Glenn Ackerley 
Tel: 416.947.5008 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: gackerley@weirfoulds.com 

Scott McGrath 
Tel: 416.947.5038 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: smcgrath@weirfoulds.com 

Graham Brown 
Tel: 416.947.5073 
Fax: 416.365.1876 
Email: gbrown@weirfoulds.com 

MINDEN GROSS LLP 
145 King Street West 
Suite 2200 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 4G2 

Counsel to Menkes Property Management Services 
Ltd., as agent for HOOPP Realty Inc. 

David T. Ullmann 
Tel: 416.369.4148 
Fax: 416.864.9223 
Email: dullmann@mindengross.com 

MINDEN GROSS LLP 
145 King Street West 
Suite 2200 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 4G2 

Counsel to Primaris Reit 

David T. Ullmann 
Tel: 416.369.4148 
Fax: 416.864.9223 
Email: dullmann@mindengross.com 
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McLEAN & KERR LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
130 Adelaide Street West 
Suite 2800 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3P5 

Counsel to 20 VIC Management Inc. (on behalf of 
various landlords), Morguard Investments Limited 
(on behalf of various landlords), Calloway Real 
Estate Investment Trust (on behalf of Calloway REIT 
(Hopedale) Inc. and Calloway REIT (Laurentian 
Inc.), Crombie REIT, Triovest Realty Advisors Inc. 
(on behalf of various landlords) and Brad-Lea 
Meadows Limited 

Walter R. Stevenson 
Tel: 416.369.6602 
Fax: 416.366.8571 
Email: wstevenson@mcleankerr.com 

Linda Galessiere 
Tel: 416.369.6609 
Fax: 416.366.8571 
Email: lgalessiere@mcleankerr.com 

Gus Camelino 
Tel: 416.369.6621 
Fax: 416.366.8571 
Email: gcamelino@mcleankerr.com 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP / 
S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. 
1000 Rue de la Gauchetière Ouest 
Suite / Bureau 900 
Montréal, QC 
H3B 5H4 

Counsel to Bell Canada 

François Gagnon 
Tel: 1.514.954.2553 
Fax: 1.514.954.1905 
Email: fgagnon@blg.com 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP / 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 3Y4 

Counsel to Bell Canada 

Andrew Hodhod 
Tel: 416.367.6290 
Fax: 416.361.2799 
Email: ahodhod@blg.com 

8239959 CANADA INC. 
c/o SHINDICO REALTY INC. 
200-1355 Taylor Ave. 
Winnipeg, MB 
R3M 3Y9 

Robert W. Shindleman 
Tel: 1.202.474.2000 
Fax: 1.202.284.7155 
Email: rshindleman@shindico.com 

Justin G. Zarnowski 
Tel: 1.202.928.8212 
Fax: 1.202.284.7155 
Email: jzarnowski@shindico.com 

FILLMORE RILEY LLP 
1700-360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB 
R3C 3Z3 

Counsel to TransX 

David J. Kroft 
Tel: 1.204.957.8346 
Fax: 1.204.954.0346 
Email: djkroft@fillmoreriley.com 
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CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 3C2 

Counsel to Warner Brothers Distributing Inc. 

Larry Ellis  
Tel: 416.869.5406 
Fax: 416.640.3004 
Email: lellis@casselsbrock.com 

Erin Craddock  
Tel: 416.860.6480 
Fax: 416.644.9324 
Email: ecraddock@casselsbrock.com 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 3C2 

Counsel to Solutions 2 GO Inc. 

Larry Ellis  
Tel: 416.869.5406 
Fax: 416.640.3004 
Email: lellis@casselsbrock.com 
 
Erin Craddock  
Tel: 416.860.6480 
Fax: 416.644.9324 
Email: ecraddock@casselsbrock.com 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 3C2 

Counsel to Merchant Retail Solutions ULC 

R. Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel: 416.860.6463 
Fax: 416.640.3176 
Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com 
 
Jane O. Dietrich 
Tel: 416.860.5223 
Fax: 416.640.3144 
Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com 
 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 3C2 

Counsel to Gordon Brothers Canada ULC 

R. Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel: 416.860.6463 
Fax: 416.640.3176 
Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com 
 
Jane O. Dietrich 
Tel: 416.860.5223 
Fax: 416.640.3144 
Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com 
 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
5300 Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON   
M5H 3C2 

Counsel to Eleven Points Logistic Inc. 

Daniel S. Murdoch 
Tel: 416.869.5529 
Fax: 416.947.0866 
Email: dmurdoch@stikeman.com 

Kathryn Esaw 
Tel: 416.869.6820 
Fax: 416.947.0866 
Email: kesaw@stikeman.com 
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SOLMON ROTHBART GOODMAN LLP 
375 University Avenue, Suite 701 
Toronto, ON 
M5G 2J5 
 
Counsel to ISSI Inc. 

Melvyn L. Solmon 
Tel: 416.947.1093 (Ext. 333) 
Fax: 416.947.0079 
Email: msolmon@srglegalcom 

BCF BUSINESS LAW 
1100 boulevard Rene-Levesque Ouest 
25th Floor 
Montreal, QC 
H3B 5C9 
Counsel to Merck Canada Inc. 

Claude Paquet 
Tel: 1.514.397.6907 
Fax: 1.514.397.8515 
Email: claude.paquet@bcf.com 

BCF BUSINESS LAW 
1100 boulevard Rene-Levesque Ouest 
25th Floor 
Montreal, QC 
H3B 5C9 

Counsel to Schering-Plough Canada Inc. 

Claude Paquet 
Tel: 1.514.397.6907 
Fax: 1.514.397.8515 
Email: claude.paquet@bcf.com 

BULL, HOUSSER & TUPPER LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
900 Howe Street, Suite 900 
Vancouver, BC 
V6Z 2M4 

Counsel to Vanprop Investments Ltd. 

Kieran E. Siddall 
Tel: 1.604.641.4868 
Fax: 1.604.646.4556 
Email: kes@bht.com 
 
E. Jane Milton QC 
Email: ejm@bht.com 

SPORTS INDUSTRY CREDIT ASSOCIATION 
245 Victoria Avenue 
Suite 800 
Montreal, QC 
H3Z 2M6 

Brian Dabarno 
Tel: 1.514.931.5561 Ext: 226 
Fax: 1.514.931.2896 
Email: brian@sica.ca 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
Bay Adelaide Centre, Box 20 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 2T6 
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